outlook: negative.

15

3. Net assets, financial position
and results of operations

Business development

IKB significantly reduced its new loans business in the reporting period – not least on account of the EU

requirements and more restrained credit demand. The volume of new business in the first half of the 2009/10

financial year amounted to € 1.35 billion, a decline of 61% as against the same period of the previous year.

Income statement figures

In the first half of the 2009/10 financial year, the consolidated income statement was again strongly affected

by the crisis at the Bank and – in spite of since having improved somewhat – the general financial market

and economic crisis.

Extraordinary factors

The following table shows the main extraordinary factors affecting the Group’s operating result, broken

down by individual income statement items:

1 April 2009 – 30 September 2009
Figures in € million Total

Portfolio
invest-
ments

Long-term
invest-
ments

and
derivatives

Measure-
ment

of
liabilities

due to
credit
rating

changes

Measure-
ment

of
liabilities

in line
with

IAS 39
AG 8

Repurchase
of

own issues
IFRS 1
IG 60A

Total
extra-

ordinary
factors

Net interest income 101.9 –31.3 –35.0 –66.3

Provision for possible loan losses 210.0 0.0

Net interest income (after provision
for possible loan losses) –108.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 –31.3 –35.0 –66.3

Net fee and commission income –13.0 –0.0

Net income from
financial instruments at fair value –334.4 99.1 204.4 –629.4 –325.9

Net income from
investment securities 12.6 54.5 –7.0 47.5

Result of investments
accounted for at equity –1.1 0.0

Administrative expenses –145.7 0.0

Other operating result 140.3 –10.0 132.3 24.6 146.9

Operating result –449.4 143.6 197.4 –629.4 101.0 24.6 –35.0 –197.8

Earnings before taxes –449.4 143.6 197.4 –629.4 101.0 24.6 –35.0 –197.8

Taxes 4.8 0.0

Consolidated net income/loss –454.2 143.6 197.4 –629.4 101.0 24.6 –35.0 –197.8

Some totals may be subject to discrepancies due to rounding differences.

16

Portfolio investments. Extraordinary effects from the portfolio investments generated a net positive contribu-

tion to the income statement of € 144 million.

The securities held by the consolidated special-purpose entity Rio Debt Holdings (Ireland) Limited, Dublin,

(“Rio Debt Holdings”) accounted for subsequent measurement gains of € 285 million reported in the fair value

result and net income from investment securities. This was offset by losses of € 179 million on the subsequent

measurement of the special purpose entity’s third-party liabilities, resulting in a total gain of € 106 million.

[…]

(40) Events after 30 September 2009  103

 (41) Executive bodies 104

 (42) List of consolidated entities as of 30 September 2009 105

62

Notes

Restatement of the 6-Month Report

The need for the restatement resulted from the translation of an item under “Loans and advances to banks” in foreign

currency at the consolidated company Havenrock Ltd., St. Helier, Jersey, in which the exchange rate used was not updated as

of the reporting date.

The change reduces the fair value result and the carrying amount of loans and advances to banks in the Interim Consolidated

Financial Statements by € 55.9 million each. As a result, the consolidated net loss rises from € –398.3 million to € –454.2 mil-

lion; the total consolidated net result changes from € –339.3 million to € –395.2 million. The adjustment reduces equity from

€ 1,500.6 million to € 1,444.7 million. The effects of the changes on the items of the consolidated balance sheet and the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income can be seen in detail in the following tables.

Consolidated income statement

in € million

1 April 2009 –
30 Sept 2009

before
restatement Change

1 April 2009 –
30 Sept 2009

after
restatement

Net interest income 101.9 – 101.9

Interest income 1 026.0 – 1 026.0

Interest expenses 924.1 – 924.1

Provision for possible loan losses 210.0 – 210.0

Net interest income (after provision for possible loan losses) –108.1 – –108.1

Net fee and commission income –13.0 – –13.0

Fee and commission income 22.4 – 22.4

Fee and commission expenses 35.4 – 35.4

Net income from financial instruments at fair value –278.5 –55.9 –334.4

Net income from investment securities 12.6 – 12.6

Result of investments accounted for at equity –1.1 – –1.1

Administrative expenses 145.7 – 145.7

Staff costs 81.4 – 81.4

Other administrative expenses 64.3 – 64.3

Net other operating income 140.3 – 140.3

Other operating income 226.1 – 226.1

Other operating expenses 85.8 – 85.8

Operating result –393.5 –55.9 –449.4

Income taxes 2.9 – 2.9

Other taxes 1.9 – 1.9

Consolidated net profit/loss for the period –398.3 –55.9 –454.2

Minority interests 0.2 – 0.2

Consolidated net profit/loss for the period after minority interests –398.1 –55.9 –454.0

63

Condensed statement of comprehensive income

in € million

1 April 2009–
30 Sept 2009

before
restatement Change

1 April 2009–
30 Sept 2009

after
restatement

Consolidated net profit/loss for the period –398.3 –55.9 –454.2

Change in equity due to available-for-sale financial assets 47.7 – 47.7

Change in profit or loss due to
available-for-sale financial assets 4.0 – 4.0

Change in profit or loss due to cash flow hedges – – –

Change in equity from derivatives hedging fluctuations
in future cash flows 1.8 – 1.8

Changes in equity from currency translation 2.5 – 2.5

Changes in equity due to actuarial gains/losses (IAS 19) 28.2 – 28.2

Deferred taxes on changes recognised directly in equity –25.2 – –25.2

Total comprehensive income –339.3 –55.9 –395.2

64

The statement of changes in equity and the tables affected by this within the notes have been adjusted accordingly.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

in € million

30 Sept 2009
before

restatement Change

30 Sept 2009
after

restatement

Assets

Cash reserve 25.2 – 25.2

Loans and advances to other banks 3 341.6 –55.9 3 285.7

Loans and advances to customers 26 584.9 – 26 584.9

Provision for possible loan losses –950.0 – –950.0

Trading assets 3 121.7 – 3 121.7

Investment securities 8 946.8 – 8 946.8

of which € 85.5 million investment securities pledged as collateral,
available for sale or reassignment by the protection purchaser as of
30 September 2009 (31 March 2009: € 631.4 million; 31 March 2008:
€ 1,957.0 million)

Companies accounted for using the equity method 7.2 – 7.2

Intangible assets 16.0 – 16.0

Property, plant and equipment 260.8 – 260.8

Current tax assets 49.5 – 49.5

Deferred tax assets 251.5 – 251.5

Other assets 255.2 – 255.2

Non-current assets held for sale 106.8 – 106.8

Total 42 017.2 –55.9 41 961.3

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 13 280.2 – 13 280.2

Liabilities to customers 6 340.4 – 6 340.4

Securitised liabilities 14 053.8 – 14 053.8

Trading liabilities 4 778.0 – 4 778.0

Provisions 149.6 – 149.6

Current tax liabilities 142.8 – 142.8

Deferred tax liabilities 129.0 – 129.0

Other liabilities 482.5 – 482.5

Subordinated capital 1 160.3 – 1 160.3

Equity 1 500.6 –55.9 1 444.7

Issued capital 1 582.7 – 1 582.7

Capital reserve 597.8 – 597.8

Retained earnings –265.0 – –265.0

Currency translation reserve –18.0 – –18.0

Revaluation surplus 1.3 – 1.3

Minority interests –0.1 – –0.1

Consolidated unappropriated
surplus/cumulative loss –398.1 –55.9 –454.0

Total 42 017.2 –55.9 41 961.3

65

Principles of Group accounting

The interim consolidated financial statements of IKB as of 30 September 2009 have been prepared in accordance with

the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) applicable as of the reporting date on the basis of Regulation

No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 and the related subsequent regulations.

This also applies to the interpretations of such IFRSs issued by the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC) and the Inter-

national Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). The interim consolidated financial statements have been